Mec



# **National Gazette**

**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY** 

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G18]

# PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 19th FEBRUARY

[1993

Papua New Guinea Sports Commission Act 1992

#### APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA SPORTS COMMISSION

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Sections 18 and 19 of the *Papua New Guinea Sports Commission Act* 1992, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint John Kambuou to be Executive Director of the Papua New Guinea Sports Commission for a period of five years with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 15th day of February, 1993.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

#### Forestry Act 1991

### APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF THE NATIONAL FOREST SERVICE

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 34(1)(a) of the Forestry Act 1991 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Forests given after consultation with the National Forest Board, hereby appoint Jean Kekedo to be Director-General of the National Forest Service for a period of four years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Note: This instrument of Appointment supercedes the instrument of appointment published in National Gazette No. G11 on the 28th January, 1993.

Dated this 19th day of February, 1993.

## Police Force Act (Chapter 65)

#### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 35 of the *Police Force Act* (Chapter 65) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby revoke the appointment of Cosmos Pulai as Assistant Commissioner of Police.

Dated this 19th day of February, 1993.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—36.